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ORDER
For the reasons stated in the memorandum opinion filed with this
order, it is ordered that defendants' motion to dismiss for failure to
comply with Rule 23.1 is granted.

GLOSSER v. CELLCOR INC.
No. 12,725
Courtof Chanceryof the State of Delaware,New Castle
March 10, 1995
Plaintiffs alleged that Cellcor, its directors, and a group of
underwriters violated sections 11 and 12(2) of the Securities Act of 1933,
as well as common law duties by distributing common stock through the
use of a prospectus and registration statement which both contained
materially misleading statements and omitted material facts. Plaintiffs
sought certification of a plaintiff class and a defendant class under Court
of Chancery Rule 23. The defendants did not oppose the certification of
a plaintiff class for the sections 11 and 12(2) claims, but did oppose
certification of any class for the common law fraud or negligent
misrepresentation claims.
The court of chancery, per Chancellor Allen, held that under Rule
23(b)(3), the court could properly certify a plaintiff and defendant class
with respect to the section 11 claims, but not with respect to the section
12(2) and common law claims, due to the lack of adequate representatives
to litigate all issues of a section 12(2) claim.
1.

Parties

m

35.31

In certifying an action as a class action, it is not appropriate for the
court to rely upon consent without more. It is in all events necessary for
the court to satisfy itself that the elements required by Rule 23 are or
appear to be present. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.
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25.19, 25.20, 25.60, 25.61

To prove a federal securities claim under section 11, plaintiff must
demonstrate that: (1) defendants are members of a designated class of
persons covered by prohibitions of the section, i.e., issuers, directors,
other signatories of the registration statement, or underwriters; (2) he
acquired a security issued pursuant to a registration statement and that
such registration statement contained an untrue statement of material fact,
or omitted to state a material fact required to be stated therein or
necessary to make the statements therein not misleading; (3) he did not
have knowledge of the misrepresentations or omissions at the time of the
acquisition; and (4) he suffered a pecuniary loss caused by a subsequent
decline in the price of the security.
3.

Securities Regulation

C

25.19, 25.60

Under section 11(a), a plaintiff need not demonstrate reliance upon
the offering document, unless such plaintiff acquired the security after the
issuer has made generally available to its security holders an earning
statement covering a period of at least twelve months beginning after the
effective date of the registration statement.
4.

Parties

C=, 35.61

A party plaintiff, whose claim is typical of those which the other
potential class members possess, who has retained competent counsel, and
who appears to have no conflicting or special interest, will adequately
represent the interests of the other purchasers.
5.

Securities Regulation

m

25.20(1), 25.61(1)

To prove a federal securities claim under section 12(2), plaintiff
must demonstrate that: (1) defendant offered or sold a security by means
of a prospectus or oral communication that contained an untrue statement
of a material fact or an omission of a material fact necessary to make the
statements not misleading; (2) defendant actively participated in the
solicitation or sales of the security offering; and (3) plaintiff did not know
of the untruth or omission prior to purchasing the security.
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Securities Regulation
m
Parties

m 25.19, 25.60
35.31, 35.61

A plaintiff class cannot be certified to litigate section 12(2) claims
when individual issues will very likely be significant and the proposed
class representative neither has standing nor could constitute an adequate
representative to litigate all section 12(2) issues because he did not
purchase from the same underwriters as the various members of the
proposed class. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.
7.

Fraud
Parties

!

3
!

35, 69

Under a common law fraud theory, plaintiff's purchase must have
been made in justifiable reliance upon defendant's false representation.
Reliance is not presumed to exist and it may not be proven on a class
wide basis; each plaintiff bears the burden of demonstrating her own
reliance.
8.

Parties

!

35.31, 35.61

In a claim of common law fraud pursuant to federal securities
transactions where each plaintiff purchased securities in a distinct
transaction, the question of whether each plaintiff relied on the
misinformation will overwhelm the questions of law and fact common to
the class members. Therefore, a class cannot be certified under Rule 23
with respect to common law fraud. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.
9.

v 35.31, 35.61

Parties

Where common issues concerning the integrity of a prospectus are
likely to predominate over individual defenses, the prevailing practice is
to certify a defendant class to litigate section 11 claims. DEL. CH. CT.
R. 23.
10.

Parties

!

35.31, 35.61

A defendant class cannot be certified under Rule 23 to litigate
section 12(2) claims because a representative of a defendant class could
not demonstrate and defend against privity on behalf of each defendant.
DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.
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35.31, 35.61

In the certification of defendants' class actions, the fitness and
adequacy of the representative party must be a particular concern as it is
possible for a plaintiff to scout out a relatively weak or unmotivated
defendant in the hope of gaining an easier access to a judgment.
Pamela S. Tikellis, Esquire, James C. Strum, Esquire, and Cynthia A.
Calder, Esquire, of Chimicles, Jacobsen & Tikellis, Wilmington,
Delaware; and Michael W. Sahlaney, Esquire, of Johnston, Pennsylvania,
of counsel, for plaintiff.
Jesse A. Finkelstein, Esquire, of Richards, Layton & Finger, Wilmington,
Delaware; Jeffrey B. Rudman, Esquire, Charles J. Gray, Esquire, and
Charles P. Kindregan, Esquire, of Hale and Dorr, Boston, Massachusetts;
and Joel W. Sternman, Esquire, of Rosenman & Colin, New York, New
York, of counsel, for defendants.
ALLEN, Chancellor
Remaining in this case are those federal securities and common law
fraud and negligent misrepresentation claims that were not dismissed in
response to defendants' motion for summary judgment. See Glosser v.
Cellcor, Inc., Del. Ch., C.A. 12725, Allen, C. (Sept. 2, 1994, revised
Oct. 17, 1994). The surviving claims of the Second Amended Complaint
allege that Cellcor, Inc. ("Cellcor"), its directors,' and a group of
underwriters violated (1) Sections 11 and 12(2) of the Securities Act of
1933 ("Securities Act"), and (2) certain common law duties, by
distributing common stock of Cellcor by use of a prospectus (the
"Prospectus") and registration statement that contained materially
misleading statements and omitted material facts. The alleged disclosure
infirmities are noted in the margin.2 The alleged disclosure problems
concern Cellcor and a proprietary process for treating kidney cancer,
'See Glosser v. Cellcor,Inc., Sept. 2, 1994, Mem. Op. at n.1 (detailing the relationship
of each of the individual defendants to Celicor, Inc. and finding that none of the individual
defendants could be liable under Section 12(2) of the Securities Act of 1933).
2
The disclosures in question specifically regard "(1) possible differences between
clinical and commercial results for the treatment with autolymphocyte therapy of renal cell
carcinoma, the principal product or service offered by Cellcorl;] (2) the reputation of Cellcor
and ofautolymphocyte therapy in, and the acceptance by [,] the medical "establishment"[;] and
(3) possible undisclosed conflicts of interest of researchers involved with testing Cellcor's
therapy." Glosser v. Cellcor, Inc., supra, at 2.
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autolymphocyte therapy ("ATL"), which Cellcor had developed and plan
to exploit commercially.
Plaintiff now seeks certification of both a plaintiff class and a
defendant class under Court of Chancery Rule 23.

Defendant Furman Selz, the lead underwriter of the Cellcor
distribution, and the principal defendane does not oppose certification of
a class comprising all purchasers of Cellcor stock in the initial
distribution for the purpose of adjudicating the federal securities claims
of Sections 11 and 12(2) of the Securities Act.4 On the other hand
Furman Selz does oppose the certification of any class for the purpose of
adjudicating any claims of common law fraud or negligent
misrepresentation arising from that distribution.
[1]
In certifying an action as a class action, it is not appropriate for the
court to rely upon consent without more. It is in all events necessary for
the court to satisfy itself that the elements required by Rule 23 are or
appear to present. Prezantv. De Angelis, Del. Supr., 636 A.2d 915, 92425 (1994).
Rule 23 of the Court of Chancery Rules sets forth specific criteria
that must be satisfied in order for an action to be pursued on behalf of a
class. Rule 23 is structured in two parts. Subsection (a) denominates
four prerequisites to maintaining a class action, while subsection (b)
requires the action fall within one of the three designated situations in
which the maintenance of a class action is appropriate. Rule 23(a)
contains one implicit prerequisite-the representative of the class must be
a member of the class. The other four are explicit: (1) joinder of all
class members must be impracticable due to the numerosity of the
members; (2) there must be questions of law or fact common to the class;
(3) the claims or defenses of the representative must be typical of those
of the class; and (4) it must be shown that the representative will fairly
and adequately protect the interests of the class. Of the circumstances

'This court has earlier found that the individual defendants may not be held liable
under Section 12(2) as they neither were not statutory sellers nor did they actively participate
in the solicitation of the sales. As this public offering was made on a firm commitment basis,
meaning that the underwriters purchased the securities from Cellcor and resold the securities
to plaintiffs, the issuer, Cellcor, also may not be liable under the holding inPinterv. Dahl, 486
U.S. 622, 644 n.22 (19 8). See also Louis Loss and Joel Seligman, Fundamentals of Securities
Regulation 1001 n.85 (3d. ed. 1995).
4
Court of Chancery Rule 23(c)(4) permits the court to maintain a class action as to
certain issues within an action and require other issues to be pursued through individual actions.
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contemplated by Rule 23(b), only that set forth in subsection (b)(3) is
arguably present in this instance. Subsection (b)(3) permits a class action
to be maintained where both questions of law or fact common to the class
members predominate over any questions affecting solely individual
members of the class and a class action is a superior means of
adjudicating the claims presented than alternative forms of action.
For the reasons set forth below, I am satisfied that each of the
elements necessary to properly certify both a plaintiff and defendant class
with respect to the Section 11 claims under Rule 23(b)(3) are present. I
conclude, however, that the Section 12(2) and common law claims may
not be certified under Rule 23.
I. PLAINTIFF CLASS CERTIFICATION
A.

PlaintiffClass Certification for Section 11 Claims

To prove a federal securities claim under Section 11, plaintiff must
[2]
demonstrate that defendants are members of a designated class of persons
covered by the prohibitions of the section (i.e., issuers, directors, other
signatories of the registration statement, or underwriters). He must
further demonstrate that he acquired a security issued pursuant to a
registration statement and that such registration statement "contained an
untrue statement of material fact or omitted to state a material fact
required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements therein
not misleading." Finally, he must show that he suffered a pecuniary loss
caused by a subsequent decline in the price of the security.
[3]
Each of these showings would be common to each person who
purchased Cellcor stock offered pursuant to the Prospectus. Significantly,
under Section 11(a), a plaintiff need not demonstrate reliance upon the
offering document, unless such plaintiff "acquired the security after the
issuer has made generally available to its security holders an earning
statement covering a period of at least twelve months beginning after the
effective date of the registration statement. ..." Given that the
Prospectus is dated March 13, 1992 and that it is agreed that by the
spring of 1993 Cellcor had already closed all of its treatment centers and
stopped accepting new patients, it is likely that all or substantially all
potential plaintiff class members purchased their stock prior to the
issuance of an earnings statements. Thus, it appears that no plaintiff will
be required to demonstrate her individual, actual reading of the
prospectus, and reliance thereon. It is sufficient for a plaintiff to prove
a purchase of a security, a material misstatement or omission, a decline
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in the security's price, and a lack of knowledge of the misstatement or
omission.
The only question under Section 11 that may entail individualized
inquiries of the members of a plaintiff class would be raised by the
defense. Any defendant may avoid Section 11 liability if he proves that
the plaintiff had knowledge of the misrepresentations or omissions at the
time of the acquisition. Such an inquiry, however, is infrequent where
plaintiffs are unaffiliated with the issuer, its agents, or the underwriters.
It appears unlikely that this action would prove to be different 5
The requisites of a class action set forth in subsection (a) of Rule
23 are satisfied. First I note that while the exact number of persons who
purchased Cellcor stock pursuant to the Prospectus is not specified in the
Second Amended Complaint, it is undisputed that $22 million was raised
through the sale of 2 million shares of stock. It is fair, I think, in the
absence of contrary indications, to presume that at least dozens and more
likely hundreds of buyers are in the purported class. Joinder of all
purchasers would therefore be impracticable. As each such person
purchased shares pursuant to the Prospectus that is alleged to be
misleading, questions of law and fact common to all of them exist, such
as the existence of misleading statements or omissions and the materiality
of those statements or omissions.
Named plaintiff, Mr. Glosser, purchased 200 shares of Cellcor's
[4]
stock issued pursuant to the Prospectus. His claims appear to be typical
of those which the other potential class members possess might press.
Glosser has retained competent counsel, and appears to have no
conflicting or special interest. Therefore, I conclude that he will
adequately represent the interests of the other purchasers.
As the common questions in the Section 11 action would otherwise
be litigated numerous times in numerous forums, a class action will best
serve judicial economy. The court concludes that a plaintiff's class action
is superior to other available techniques for the adjudication of the
Section 11 claim and accordingly will certify a class proposed by plaintiff
under Rule 23(b)(3). 6

'Similarly, individual questions relating to the amount of damages do not generally
defeat a motion for class certification. See Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891, 905 (9th Cir.
1975) ('The amount of damages is invariably an individual question and does not defeat class
action treatment"); In re Victor Technologies Sea Litig., 102 F.R.D. 53, 56 (1984); In re
Memorex Sec. Litig., 61 F.R.D. 88, 103 (N.D. Cal. 1973).
6
Numerous federal courts have certified actions alleging federal securities violations
as class actions under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(b)(3). These courts have
repeatedly concluded that questions relating to the existence, materiality, and type ofmisleading
statements or omissions were common to the class and predominated. See, e.g., Korn v.
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Denial of Plaintiff Class Certificationfor Section 12(2)
Claims

[5]
The showings required under Section 12(2) are similar, though, not
identical to those necessary under Section 11. A plaintiff must prove that
a defendant offered or sold a security by means of a prospectus or oral
communication that contained an untrue statement of a material fact or
an omission of a material fact necessary to make the statements not
misleading. Only those whom actively participated in the solicitation or
sales of the security offering, however, may be held to be liable under
that provision. See Pinterv. Dahl,486 U.S. 622 (1988); Glosser,supra,
Mem. Op. at 47. It is additionally the plaintiff's burden to establish that
she did not know of the untruth or omission prior to purchasing the
security.
[6]
Most troubling, however, is the fact that under Section 12(2), a
plaintiff may only recover from her immediate seller (or additionally the
party who actively solicited her purchase). Privity is required in much
the same way as it is required under common law recission. This affects
the court's consideration of plaintiffs motion in two ways. First, it
strongly suggests that even if individual issues are not predominate, they
will be significant. For this reason, it is far from certain that a class
action would be a superior method of adjudicating Section 12(2) claims.
Secondly, and most importantly, the court concludes that a plaintiff class
representative neither has standing nor could constitute an adequate
representative to litigate all issues of a Section 12(2) claim. The
representative did not purchase from the same underwriters as the various
members of the proposed class. The representative is not in privity with
each of the potential defendant class members." A plaintiff class

FranchardCorp., 456 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1972); Harrisv. Palm SpringsAlpine Estates,Inc.,
329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964); Genden v. Merrill,Lynch, Pierce,Fenner & Smith, Inc., 114
F.R.D. 48 (D.C.N.Y. 1987); In re Unioil Secs. Litig., 107 F.R.D. 615 (D.C. Cal. 1985).
'I recognize that one court has indicated that an underwriters' agreement signed by all
underwriters provided a 'juridical link" among the various underwriters that may be sufficient
to permit the representative of the plaintiff class to litigate all issues under Section 12(2)
against a defendant class of underwriters. See In re Activision Sec. Litig., 621 F.Supp. 415,
432 (D.C.Cal. 1985). In that case the court did not reach a determination of this issue,
however, because the plaintiffs requested a defendant class solely to litigate the integrity of the
prospectus.
This court has also considered severing the issues of privity and damages from the
common issues concerning the existence and materiality of alleged misstatements or omissions
ofthe Prospectus. Rule 23(c)(4) indicates that a court may certify certain issues, severing those
ill-fit for class litigation. This approach has been used. See, e.g., Hernandezv. Motor Vessel
Skyward, 61 F.R.D. 558, 561-62 (S.D.Fla. 1974); Guyv. Abdulla, 57 F.R.D. 14, 16 (N.D.Ohio
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accordingly will not be certified to litigate Section 12(2) claims.

C.

Denial of Plaintiff Class Certificationfor Common Lmv
Claims: Individual Questions Predominate Common
Questions of Law and Fact

The Rule 23 analysis with respect to the common law fraud claim
is more complicated because the law of common law fraud and negligent

misrepresentation has more elements than the federal statutory liability
contemplated by Sections 11 and 12(2) of the Securities Act and because

the law of more than one jurisdiction may and presumably does apply to
such claims. While the predicates stated in Rule 23(a) may be satisfied

with respect to these claims, one cannot conclude that common questions
predominate or that the class action form is superior to other means of
adjudicating these issues.

[7] It appears rather clearly that questions of fact and law specific to
individual class members, most notably reliance, predominate over
questions common to the class. Under a common law fraud theory
plaintiff's purchase must have been made in justifiable reliance upon

defendant's false representation. Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc., Del. Supr., 611
A.2d 467, 472 (1992); W. Page Keeton, ProsserandKeeton on the LMV

of Torts § 108 (5th. ed. 1984). Reliance is not presumed to exist and it
may not be proven on a class-wide basis; each plaintiff bears the burden
of demonstrating her own reliance. Gaffin, supra.
In Gaffin, the Delaware Supreme Court found that with respect to

claims of common law fraud questions common to all purchasers, (i.e.,
the existence and materiality of any misrepresentations or omissions in
the prospectus), were outweighed by the individual issues of reliance,

causing class litigation to be inferior to other available methods of
adjudication. In this holding Gaffin relied upon a number of federal court
1972); Dale Electronics, Inc. v. R.C.L. Electronics,Ina, 53 F.R.D. 531, 535 (D.N.H. 1971);
TechnographPrintedCircuits,Ltd v. Methode Electronics,Inc, 285 F.Supp. 714,720 (N.D.III.
1968). I conclude, however, that I will not sever the materiality issue present under Section
12(2) from the issue of privity. None of the cases which have severed certain issues pursuant
to Rule 23(c)(4) have involved securities litigation. In addition, a severance, permitting the
materiality issue to remain a class issue, would be inconsistent with the Delaware Supreme
Court's holding in Gaffin v. Teledyne, Ina, Del. Supr., 611 A.2d 467, 472 (1992). As
discussed in Part I(C), the Court, there, did not certify a plaintiffclass for purposes of litigating
a common law fraud claim holding that the individual issue of reliance predominated the
common issues concerning the integrity of the Prospectus. The Supreme Court did not sever
the common issue from the individual issue pursuant to Rule 23(c)(4); rather it did not certify
a class at all. I, likewise, will not certify either a plaintiff or a defendant class as to only
certain issues relevant under Section 12(2).
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decisions in which courts declined to certify a plaintiff class to adjudicate
common law fraud due to the individual issues of reliance.
It makes no real difference that in this case the common law fraud
[8]
claim is joined with a federal claim that is properly a class action. Each
plaintiff purchased the securities in a distinct transaction. In making their
decision to purchase, some may have relied upon the prospectus'
(alleged) misrepresentations and omissions, while some may not have
done so. Due to the significant factual diversity that may exist, the
question of whether each plaintiff relied on the misinformation will
overwhelm the questions of law and fact common to the class members.'
The same may be said with respect to a negligent misrepresentation tort.
While the common questions surrounding the printed statements will be
the same, whether those statements had any effect upon a decision to
purchase the Cellcor stock will be an individual issue under the law of
the many jurisdictions in which such sales occurred. Thus I conclude that
Gaffin is controlling here and Rule 23(b) is not satisfied with respect to
these common law claims.
II. DEFENDANT CLASS CERTIFICATION
Plaintiff seeks to have this case certified as a class action against
those firms that distributed Cellcor stock pursuant to the initial public
offering of its stock. For the reasons set forth below I conclude (1) that
such a certification could only be made under the terms of Rule 23(b)(3);
(2) that with respect to the common law claims of fraud or negligent
misrepresentation, the same factors as those that mandate that certification
be denied with respect to plaintiff class certification also require denial
of this aspect of the motion; (3) that a defendant class may be certified
to litigate all aspects of the Section 11 claims, but not the Section 12(2)
claims; and (4) that the arguable problem of inpersonamjurisdictionover
defendant class members who would not be subject to suit in this
jurisdiction need not be addressed as their opt-out right afforded by Rule

sIn addition, the state law applicable to the common law claims asserted by each
member of a plaintiff class may differ. Common law fraud and negligent misrepresentation
may not have the same elements in each pertinent state, and even the same elements may be
evaluated under different standards in each state. I note that Delaware's choice of law rules
would determine which state's substantive law to apply and that Delaware generally applies the
law of the state having the most significant relationship to the events precipitating the claim.
There is no guarantee that Delaware would have the most significant relationship where the
security sales were made outside of Delaware. It would not further the purposes of the class
action form of litigation, time-efficiency and consistency, to litigate claims under the laws of
multiple jurisdictions within this single forum.
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23(b)(3) allows each such defendant to decline the opportunity to have
its rights or duties defined in this proceeding. Thus, in light of that
ability and the fact that the class is made up of relatively few (albeit a
sufficiently large group to satisfy the numerosity requirement of Rule 23)
sophisticated business entities, certification of a defendants class action
under subsection 23(b)(3) operates as little more than an offered
accommodation to all parties, that may be taken up or declined.
In accordance with the above conclusions, I will certify the
defendant underwriter class under Rule 23(b) to litigate the Section 11
claims. Let me know set forth in a little more detail the basis for this
decision.

A.

Certification of a Defendant Class to Litigate Section 11
Claims

The questions of law and fact that are common to the underwriter
defendants involve essentially the same questions of the integrity of the
Prospectus as those considered with respect to certification of the
plaintiff's claims. But the defendant underwriters are permitted to prove
certain defenses that could require individualized inquiries. As stated
above, defendants may prove that a plaintiff knew of the untruths or
omissions when she purchased the securities. But this is rarely
demonstrated in cases such as this. See Part I(A) above. Section
11(b)(3) affords to underwriters a defense of reasonable investigation.
Proof of that defense may not be a common matter. Where an
underwriting agreement has been signed by the lead and participating
underwriters, though, the lead underwriter is often given the authority and
duty to investigate the issuer's business and the statements in the
Prospectus. The other underwriters, therefore in all likelihood, will not
be required to present evidence of the reasonableness of their behavior,
unless Furman Selz fails to establish that it completed a reasonable
investigation. In addition, all underwriters will have a common objective
of minimizing their liability by proving a lack of causation between any
material misstatements or omissions and a decline in the security's price.
Thus the question, in terms of the language of Rule 23, is whether
[9]
the common questions (concerning the integrity of the prospectus)
predominate over these individual defenses. It is hard to know now how
much trouble each of these sets of issues will be to determine at trial, but
I do note that the statutory defenses are always theoretically available and
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always will be individual not common issues. Nevertheless the
predominate practice in the federal courts in which this question has come
up appears to be to certify the defendant class. See, e.g., In Re Computer
Memories Sec. Litig., 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986); In re Victor
Technologies Sec. Litig., 102 F.R.D. 53 (N.D. Cal. 1984); In Re tel Sec.
Litig., 89 F.R.D. 104 (N.D. Cal. 1981). I conclude that the common
issues concerning the Prospectus are likely dominant and that the
remaining tests of Rule 23(b)(3) are satisfied.
B.

Denial of Defendant Class Certificationfor Section 12(2)

[10] Plaintiff moves the court to certify a defendant underwriter class
to determine all issues including actual liability under Section 12(2) of all
underwriters. For the reasons cited in Part I(B), the court will not certify
a defendant class. Privity must be demonstrated and defended against.
A representative of a defendant class would not be in a position to
establish such defenses on behalf of each defendant. 9

[11] In the certification of defendants' class actions the fitness and
adequacy of the representative party must be a particular concern as it is
possible for a plaintiff to scout out a relatively weak or unmotivated
defendant in the hope of gaining easier access to ajudgment. 7A Charles
Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure §1770 (2d. ed.
1986); see also Prezant v. De Angelis, Del. Supr., 636 A.2d 915, 923
(1994). This point emphasizes the importance of having a representative
whose defenses are shared with the class members; the privity question,
however, is significant, entirely individual and indeed may be beyond
Furman Seltz's knowledge.
Thus I conclude that with respect to the Section 11 claims each of
the requisites for a class action set forth in Rule 23(a) are satisfied here
and that the test of subsection (b)(3) is met. A class action appears
superior to other methods of available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of the controversy arising from the requirements of Section
11 of the Securities Act of 1933.

'In addition, the absence of a plaintiff class for all practical purposes moots the
objective of certifying a defendant class. With respect to a Section 12(2) claim, the only
plaintiff would be the named representative who presumably only purchased from one or a few
underwriters, not from the entire potential class.
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Plaintiff may submit a form of order together with draft notices, on
notice to defendants.

GRIMES v. DONALD
No. 13,358
Court of Chancery of the State of Delmvare, New Castle
January 11, 1995
Revised January 19, 1995
Plaintiff-shareholder ofDSC Communications Corporation brought
suit seeking judicial declaration of the invalidity of certain compensation
contracts between DSC and its chief executive officer, James Donald.
Specifically, Donald's employment contract included a provision which
allowed him to unilaterally determine that DSC's board of directors so
interfered with his management of the corporation that he could deem his
employment terminated and thereby become eligible for allegedly large
payments. Plaintiff alleged that the contracts: (1) violated section 141(a)
of the Delaware General Corporation Law and the fiduciary duties of the
corporation's directors by abdicating board authority and responsibility,
(2) constituted corporate waste, and (3) were the result of a false and
misleading proxy statement. Defendant filed a motion to dismiss (1) all
claims arising from Mr. Donald's employment agreements for failure to
state a claim upon which relief may be granted; (2) any claim of waste
on the ground of ripeness; and (3) the derivation aspects of the complaint
on grounds that plaintiff's pre-suit demand that the board seek rescission
of the contracts was denied and that the determination was, in the
circumstances, conclusive.
The court of chancery, per Chancellor Allen, held that plaintiff had
standing to challenge only the abdication claim since he failed to demand
that the board institute suit on any of the remaining allegations. The
abdication claim survived despite board rejection to institute suit since the
question of the contracts' validity was for the court and not the good faith
judgment of the board. However, plaintiff failed to state a claim
regarding the board's abdication of powers. Despite the contracts'
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practical effect of restraining board power, not enough was pleaded to
establish a defacto abdication of board power.
1.

U
Pleading
Pretrial Procedure

350(7)
C
622

In order for a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim to be
granted, the movant must show that plaintiff would not be entitled to
relief under any set of facts that could be proven under the allegations
made. A complaint will not be dismissed unless it clearly lacks merit,
either as a matter of law or fact.
2.

Pleading
Pretrial Procedure

-

350(7)
? 679

The facts alleged are accepted as true and inferences alleged are
drawn in the pleader's favor. However, allegations of fact that are mere
conclusions will not support a claim.
3.

Corporations

180, 202, 307

0

Under the Delaware law, the directors of a corporation, rather than
the shareholders or managers, have ultimate responsibility for the
management of the business and affairs of the corporation. DEL. CODE
ANN. tit. 8, § 141(a) (1991).
4.

Corporations

S

202

It is in the first instance the responsibility of corporate management
under board supervision to decide whether to bring a suit on behalf of the
corporation. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
5.

Corporations

m

206(2)

A shareholder who believes that a corporate right of action exists
will ordinarily be required to make a demand upon the board of directors
to do so. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
6.

Corporations

=

212, 320

Only if a shareholder makes such a demand and the board
wrongfully refuses to institute suit, or if the board is so implicated in the
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wrong that it cannot make (or there is reasonable doubt that it can make)
a valid business judgment on the question whether to institute suit, is the
shareholder authorized to cause the corporation's claims to be
adjudicated. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
7.

Corporations

C:=

206(2)

The demand requirement of Rule 23.1 is designed to assure that the
shareholders give the corporation the opportunity to address an alleged
wrong without litigation, to decide whether to invest the resources of the
corporation in litigation, and to control any litigation which does occur.
DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
8.

Corporations

=

206(4), 320(7)

The pre-suit demand is excused where plaintiff alleges
particularized facts that, if true, would support a reasonable doubt that a
majority of the directors upon whom demand would be made lack
independence, or are interested, or that the challenged transaction was not
otherwise the product of a valid exercise of business judgment.
9.

Corporations

=

206(3), 206(4), 320(7)

If a letter or other communication from a plaintiff clearly
demonstrates that demand was made on the plaintiff's claim, the plaintiff
may not later contend that demand was excused.
10.

Corporations

=

310(1)

Whether contracts authorized by corporate directors are valid does
not fall into the realm of business judgment. It cannot be definitely
determined by the informed, good faith judgment of the board. It must
be determined by the court.
11.

Corporations

Cmm 206(2), 320(5)

If the internal corporate process contemplated by Rule 23.1 is to
be engaged, the complaining shareholder should present to the board for
its consideration all of the concerns which he or she asserts justify board
action. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
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m= 206(2), 320(5)

Corporations

In making demand upon the board, plaintiff has, in effect,
conceded that the board was in a position to consider and act upon his
demand. By failing to present these matters to the board, plaintiff has
waived his ability to present them to his court. DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1.
13.

m

Corporations

180, 202, 307

The board of directors, and neither shareholders nor managers, has
ultimate responsbility for management of the enterprise. DEL. CODE
ANN. tit. 8, § 141(a) (1991).
14.

Corporations
Contracts

C--

C
121

180, 305, 310

Absent specific restriction in the certificate of incorporation, the
board has broad discretion in fashioning a managerial structure to move
the corporation towards the achievement of corporate goals and purposes.
In designing and implementing such a structure, the board may delegate
such powers to the officers of the company as in the board's good faith,
informed judgment are appropriate. But this power is not without limit
and the board may not either formally or effectively abdicate its statutory
power and its fiduciary duty to manage or direct the management of the
business and affairs of the corporation. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 8, § 14 1(a)
(1991).
15.

C--

Corporations

405

The court cannot give legal sanction to agreements which have the
effect of removing from directors in a very substantial way their duty to
use their own best judgment on management matters. DEL. CODE ANN.
tit. 8, § 141(a) (1991).
16.

Corporation
Contracts

Cm-

305, 310
* 121

Thus, it is well established that while a board may delegate powers
subject to possible review, it may not abdicate them. DEL. CODE ANN.
tit. 8, § 141(a) (1991).
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Corporations

C

320(11)

Sufficient facts must be proven concerning the size and scope or
financial condition of the corporation to allege a prima facie case of de
facto abandonment of director responsibility.
Clark W. Furlow, Esquire, and Michele C. Gott, Esquire of Smith,
Katzenstein & Furlow, Wilmington, Delaware; and Thaddeus Holt,
Esquire, Point Clear, Alabama, of counsel, for plaintiff.
Robert K. Payson, Esquire, and Stephen C. Norman, Esquire, of Potter
Anderson & Corroon, Wilmington, Delaware; and Ronald L. Palmer,
Esquire, and Samara L. Kline, Esquire, of Baker & Botts, Dallas, Texas,
of counsel, for defendant James L. Donald.
Thomas R. Hunt, Jr., Esquire, and Lawrence A. Hamermesh, Esquire, of
Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell, Wilmington, Delaware; and Jones,
Day, Reavis & Pogue, Dallas, Texas, of counsel, for defendants Clement
M. Brown, Jr., Frank J. Cummiskey, Raymond J. Dempsey, John
Fairclough, James L. Fischer, Robert S. Folsom, James P. Leake, James
M. Nolan, and Jim A. Watson, and nominal defendant DSC
Communications Corporation.
ALLEN, Chancellor

The suit, brought by a shareholder of DSC Communications
Corporation ("DSC"), seeks a judicial declaration of the invalidity of
certain compensation agreements between DSC and James L. Donald, its
CEO and chairman on the ground, inter aliathat they constitute corporate
waste and result in an abdication of board authority and responsibility in
violation of Section 141(a) of the Delaware General Corporation Law
("DGCL").
Mr. Donald's employment contract is on its face unusual and
troubling in that it contains a provision to the effect that should he
unilaterally determine in good faith that the company's board of directors
has unreasonably interfered with his management of the corporation, then
he may declare his employment terminated and, in doing so qualify for
what are alleged to be large payments. It is the ill-conceived concept of
the board of directors interfering with the CEO's management that has
attracted the most attention from plaintiff.
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Under Section 141 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as
under analogous provisions of the incorporation statutes of other states,
it is the elected board of directors that bears the ultimate duty to manage
or supervise the management of the business and affairs of the
corporation. Ordinarily, this responsibility entails the duty to establish or
approve the long-term strategic, financial and organizational goals of the
corporation; to approve formal or informal plans for the achievement of
these goals; to monitor corporate performance; and to act, when in the
good faith, informed judgment of the board it is appropriate to act.
While these responsibility may be satisfied in various ways and with
varying degrees of formality, it is essential that the members of the board
understand that it is with the board and not with the officers of the
corporation that ultimate responsibility lies. It is in the light of this fact
that I refer to the contractual concept of board interference with the CEO
as ill-conceived.
This suit seeks, first, an adjudication that three contracts between
Mr. Donald and DSC are inconsistent with Section 141(a) of DGCL and
are void as against public policy. It is asserted that these contracts
constitute not only a violation of Section 141 but of the fiduciary duties
of the corporation's directors. In addition the complaint asserts that
DSC's board was inadequately informed when it approved these
contracts. Second, the complaint alleges that these contracts contemplate
payments that will constitute corporate waste or will constitute an
unenforceable penalty. Lastly, this action seeks a declaration that a proxy
statement for the 1994 annual meeting of stockholders was false and
misleading with respect to its description of the employment contract
rights of Mr. Donald. As to this claim plaintiff also seeks an injunction
against DSC's performance under the contracts.
Pending is a motion of all defendants to dismiss (1) all claims
arising from Mr. Donald's various employment agreements for a failure
to state a claim upon which relief may be granted; (2) any purported
waste claim on the ground of ripeness; and (3) the derivation aspects of
the complaint on grounds that plaintiffs pre-suit demand that the board
seek rescission of these contracts was denied and that determination is,
in the circumstances, conclusive. The allegations directed to DSC's 1994
proxy statement have not been the subject of attention on this motion and
are thus not considered by me now.
For the reasons that follow I conclude that plaintiff has no standing
presently to litigate any claim arising from the various contracts he
attacks except the claim that they constitute an unlawful abdication of
director duty and, with respect to that claim, the facts alleged fail to state
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a claim. Thus, with the exception of the proxy claims, the motion to
dismiss the complaint will be granted.
I. ALLEGATIONS
A.

The Parties

DSC is a publicly held telecommunications manufacturer, marketer,
and servicer incorporated in the State of Delaware. In addition to
Donald, DSC's board at the time of the approval of the contracts in issue
was composed of Messrs. Brown, Cumminskey, Fischer, Folsom, Leake,
Nolan, and Watson, as well as three others who are not defendants in this
action. At the time plaintiff's demand for action was rejected, the DSC
board comprised all of the same directors except for Leake and Watson
who were replaced by Defendants Dempsey and Fairclough.'
According to the complaint, in 1990 the Compensation Committee
of the DSC board approved the three contracts in contention: an
employment agreement (the "Employment Agreement"); the Executive
Income Continuation Plan (the "Income Continuation Plan"); and a
benefits plan denominated the 1990 Long-Term Incentive Compensation
Plan (the "Long-Term Plan") (collectively, the "Donald Agreements").
They did this at a July 23, 1990 meeting, and immediately thereafter the
Committee recommended the contracts to the full board. The full board
heard from an outside compensation consultant and then approved the
Donald Agreements, though the final version of the Donald Agreements
were allegedly not arrived at until after this meeting.
B.

The Donald Agreements

The three contracts delegate to Donald extensive, and allegedly
exclusive, managing authority over DSC and provide for his
compensation. It is the combination of the comprehensive power
delegated, the unilateral power to declare a termination, and the benefits
payable in the event of termination that plaintiff claims together constitute
an abandonment by the board of its obligation to manage the enterprise.'

'Plaintiff's claims that the board wrongfully refused his demand and provided
materially misleading proxy materials are not asserted against Defendants Leake and Watson
as they were no longer on DSC's board when these alleged events occurred.
'Plaintiff asserts-that even before the contracts were approved the board had abdicated
its management duties. Plaintiff, however, has not alleged any facts to support such a
conclusion.
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(a)
The Employment Agreement was approved on June 23,
1990, but became effective as of January 1, 1990.
The Employment Agreement defines Donald's duties,
compensation, and scope of authority. It designates Donald as chief
executive officer of the Company. In his capacity as CEO, Donald is
"responsible for the general management of the affairs of the [c]ompany,"
and "in carrying out his duties ... [he] shall report to the [b]oard" of
directors.3
Under this agreement Donald's employment is continued as chief
executive officer of the company until either (1) the attainment of age 75
(which will occur in the year 2006) or (2) his termination by (a) death or
disability (b) termination by DSC for cause or (c) his termination without
cause. In the event of termination without cause benefits under the
contract continue to be payable for an additional period of 6 years. It
is provided that after July 6, 1996 Donald may "relinquish the Office of
Chief Executive Officer," in which event he will continue as Chairman
of the board (or if not elected, as consultant to the company).
The base salary set forth in the agreement is $550,000 for 1990
and $650,000 for 1991. If he relinquishes the office of CEO his salary
will be 75% of his base salary.
Under the Employment Agreement, Donald may declare that he has
been "constructively terminated without cause," in a number of identified
circumstances. Among these are events that would be expected to
constitute substantial concerns of an officer or employee, such as
reduction in base salary or existing benefit program (§ I (f)(i)); significant
diminution of responsibilities (§ I (f)(iv)); failure of the Company in the
event of a merger, consolidate, etc., to obtain an assumption in writing
or as a matter of law of the Company's obligations under these arguments
(§ l(f)(vi)). More problematically, under § l(f)(vii) Mr. Donald may
declare a constructive termination of his Employment Agreement, without
cause, if DSC's board of directors "unreasonabl[y] interfere[s] ... in
[Donald's] carrying out his duties and responsibilities" under the
Employment Agreement.

3The instances in which DSC may terminate Donald for "Cause" are narrowly
defined.
Only if Donald has been convicted of a felony "involving moral turpitude" or if his "serious,
willfil gross misconduct or willful gross neglect of duties... has resulted, or in all probability
is likely to result, in material economic damage to [DSC]" does the corporation have cause to
terminate his contract, "provided that no action or failure to act by [Donald] will constitute
"Cause" if [Donald] believed in good faith that such action or failure to act was in [DSC's] best
interest.... " Am.Cplt. Ex.] § l(d)(i) and (ii) (emphasis added).
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In the event that Donald does in good faith declare himself
constructively terminated without cause, or DSC terminates him without
cause, Donald is entitled to the following consideration:
1.
Continued payment of his "Base Salary" at the level
in effect immediately prior to termination for the remainder
of his "Term of Employment." which, as stated, will be 6Y2
years unless Donald dies or turns 75 first. In 1992,
Donald's Base Salary exceeded $650,000.
2.
Annual incentive awards for the remainder of the
Term of Employment equal to the average of the three
highest annual bonuses awarded to Donald during his last
ten years as CEO. In 1992, such award allegedly equalled
$300,000.
3.
Medical benefits for Donald and his wife for life, as
well as his children until the age of 23.
4.
Continued participation in all employee benefit plans
in which Donald is participating on the date of termination
until the earlier of the expiration of the Term of
Employment or the date in which he receives equivalent
benefits from a subsequent employer.
5.
Other (unidentified) benefits in accordance with
DSC's plans and programs.
See Am.Cplt. Ex.1 § 11(d).
In addition to these benefits, in the event of a constructive
termination or an actual termination without cause, Donald will also
receive monetary benefits under the other two agreements, the Income
Continuation Plan and the Long-Term Plan.
(b)
Pursuant to the Income Continuation Plan, once the Term of
Employment under the Employment Agreement ends, Donald is entitled
to receive annual payments for the remainder of his life in the amount of
three percent of the sum of [(1) his base salary at the time of termination,
plus (2) the average of the three highest bonuses of his last 10 years of
DSC employment], multiplied by his years of service. His "years of
service" include the years following a constructive termination but
preceding the commencement of the Income Continuation Plan payments.
(c)
Under the third contract, the Long-Term Plan. Donald was
awarded 200,000 "units," all of which will have vested by the end of
1995. As disclosed in the Long-Term Plan, which is appended to the
amended complaint, a unit is simply an account on the Company's books,
which is annually credited, pro-rata with all units, with an amount of
money as a form of incentive cash compensation. The cumulative value
of the "unit" is simply the value of all past contributions. (It is not clear
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whether or how amounts held in such accounts appreciate, but that fact
is not material to the issues presented). Units can be liquidated under

various circumstances;4 they carry a "gross-up" right to make the
compensation they represent tax free to the employee. The Plan is
administered by a board committee. Notably the Long-Term Plan

includes no formula by which the Company's annual contribution to the
Plan is determined. It is to be determined annually "in accordance with
criteria established by the [board] Committee" administering it. See
Am.Cplt. Ex. 3 at § 7.1.
In the event of a "Change in Control," as defined in the
Employment Agreement and the Long-Term Plan, the Plan contemplates
enhanced benefits. In that event, it is alleged that Donald would be
entitled to receive a very large sum. 5
If a change in control occurs, Donald is entitled under the LongTerm Plan to the cash equivalent of the greater of the "Cumulative Unit
Value" of his "Units," or the value of five shares of DSC common stock
for each "Unit" held. See Am.Cplt. Ex.3 at § 8.3. The complaint does
not allege the monetary value of Donald's "Cumulative Unit Value". It

is alleged that DSC common stock was trading at approximately $60 a
4

Donald is entitled to exercise these units at will by written notice to DSC and thereby
receive their cash value. The units, however, will only become fully vested (100%) before
December 31, 1995, in the event of a change in control or in the event of a termination without
Cause. Only 663% of the units were vested at the time the amended complaint was filed. Also
if Donald exercises them at any time other than pursuant to a change in control, he will only
be eligible to receive the "Cumulative Unit Value" as defined in the Long-Term Plan.
'See Am.Cplt., Ex.3 at § 8.3. In general, a Change in Control exists if (a) there is a
merger, reorganization or consolidation in which there is a substantial change in the identity
of stockholders and the proportion of their ownership; (b) a person or affiliated group acquires
more than twenty percent of the company's stock, unless expressly excepted by the
Employment Agreement or the Long-Term Plan; or (c) the members of the board as constituted
on January 1, 1990 ("Incumbent Board") cease to "constitute at least a majority of the [b]oard;
provided, however, that any individual becoming a director subsequent to [January 1, 1990]
whose election, or nomination for election by the [c]ompany's stockholders was approved by
a vote of at least two-thirds of the directors then constituting the Incumbent Board shall be
considered as though such individual were a member of the Incumbent Board," unless such
individual assumed office pursuant to an actual or threatened proxy contest. Am.Cplt., Ex.3
at 2.4. The last of these definitions, which in context can be seen as placing a large (allegedly
$60 million) cash tariff on the shareholder's free exercise of their right to elect the board, raises
apparent legal issues. See Guiricich v. Emtrol Corp., Del.Supr., 449 A.2d 232, 239 (1982);
ParamountCommunications Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc., Del.Supr., 637 A.2d 34, 42 (1993);
Blasius Indus. Inc. v. Atlas Corp., Del.Ch., 564 A.2d 651 (1988). As it is not alleged that any
party seeks to run a proxy context at this time, and as plaintiff does not otherwise raise any
franchise implications of the "incumbent board" (sometimes referred to as "continuing
directors") provision in the "Change in Control" definition, there is no occasion for this court
to inquire into this subject further at this point.
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share immediately prior to this action being brought. Using this figure,
Donald, holding 200,000 "Units," would be entitled to sixty million
dollars in the event of a change in control as defined in the Employment
Agreement and the Long-Term Plan.
The wisdom of these contracts as a business matter is not a
question upon which this court is required or qualified to express an
opinion.
II. Legal Standard
[1-2] The legal test applicable to motions to dismiss for failure to state
a claim is well settled. In order for such a motion to be granted the
movant must show that the plaintiff would not be entitled to relief under
any set of facts that could be proven under the allegations made. Rabkin
v. Philip A. Hunt Chemical Corp., Del.Supr., 498 A.2d 1099, 1104
(1985). A complaint will not be dismissed "unless it is clearly without
merit, either as a matter of law or fact." Id. The facts alleged are
accepted as true for this purpose. Rales v. Blasband,Del.Supr., 634 A.2d
927, 931 (1993); Grobow v. Perot, Del.Supr., 539 A.2d 180, 187 n.6
(1988). Inferences, where fairly disputable on the face of the pleading,
will be drawn in the pleader's favor. But it is often said that allegations
of fact that are "mere conclusions" will not alone support a claim.
Grobow, 539 A.2d at 187 n.6.
III. Plaintiff's Standing To Litigate DSC Claims
The amended complaint alleges that on September 29, 1993
plaintiff wrote to demand that the board rescind the Donald Agreements.
That demand is appended to the Amended Complaint as Exhibit 4 and
provides in part, as follows:
Paragraph 2(c) of the Employment Agreement dated
as of January 1, 1990, between the Company and Mr.
Donald purports to vest in Mr. Donald "the general
management of the affairs of the Company." Under
Paragraph l(f)(vii) of the Employment Agreement, Mr.
Donald is deemed to have been constructively terminated
without cause, if there is "unreasonable interference, in the
good-faith judgment of [Mr. Donald], by the Board or a
substantial stockholder of the Company, in [Mr. Donald's]
carrying out his duties and responsibilities under the
Agreement."
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Paragraph l(f)(vii), therefore, purports to put Mr.
Donald in a position unilaterally to declare a "constructive
termination without cause" whenever he declares that the
Board has "unreasonably interfered" with his general
management of the affairs of the Company.
Other
provisions, including, without limitation, Paragraphs 11(d)
and 27 of the Employment Agreement and Paragraph 4(b)
of the DSC Communications Corporation Executive Income
Continuation Plan dated as of January 1, 1990, between the
Company and Mr. Donald, would impose drastic costs and
burdens on the Company in the event of such a
"constructive termination without cause."
The effect of the cited provision is to delegate the
duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors to Mr.
Donald. This delegation is contrary to law and inconsistent
with the certificate of incorporation and bylaws of the
Company.

The cited provisions of the Employment Agreement
are therefore void as a matter of law. Although they are
void, they should be abrogated so as to leave no cloud upon
the lawful conduct of the Company's affairs. And it should
go without saying that the Board must refrain from
conducting the business of the Company as if they were
valid.

Accordingly, I hereby demand that the Board of
Directors take immediate steps to abrogate Paragraphs
l(f)(vii) and 2(c) of the Employment Agreement dated as of
January 1, 1990, between the Company and James L.
Donald, and the 1990 Long-Term Incentive Compensation
Plan insofar as it applies to Mr. Donald.
As alleged in the Amended Complaint, on November 8, 1993
DSC's general counsel reported to Mr. Grimes, in part as follows:
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The Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors, as
well as the entire Board, have seriously considered the issues
set forth in your letter of September 29. To assist in the
review, the Board obtained reports analyzing the relevant
issues from the Company's outside benefits consultant,
Hirschfeld, Stem, Moyer & Ross, Inc. and from the
Company's outside legal counsel, Jones, Day, Reaves &
Pogue. The Compensation Committee and the full Board of
Directors believe that a thorough analysis of the applicable
provisions of Delaware law necessarily leads to a conclusion
that Mr. Donald's duties as described in the Employment
Agreement do not constitute an impermissible delegation of
the duties of the Board of Directors.

Accordingly, the provisions relating to the Board's actions
set forth in Sections Il(d) and l(f)(vii) of the Employment
Agreement simply relate to the consequences of the Board's
unreasonable interference with Mr. Donald's properly
delegated duties. These provisions do not limit the Board's
right to guide the company through the formulation of
policy or its right to take any other action it desires to take.
They simply represent the agreement between the Company
and Mr. Donald regarding the circumstances that will create
a constructive termination of his employment and the
consequences of such an event.
Based on the foregoing, the Board has concluded that the
description of Mr. Donald's duties in the Employment
Agreement do not constitute an impermissible delegation of
the duties of the board of Directors. Consequently, the
board declines to take any action to abrogate any provision
of the Employment Agreement or the 1990 Long-Term
Incentive Compensation Plan as you have requested.

The question raised by the pending motion to dismiss the complaint
in this respect is whether Mr. Grimes has standing to litigate the claims
that he asserts to the effect that the Donald Agreements are voidable.
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[3-7] It is elementary that under Delaware law, the directors of a
corporation rather than its shareholders manage the business and affairs
of the corporation. Levine v. Smith, Del.Supr., 591 A.2d 194 (1991);
Aronson v. Lewis, Del.Supr., 473 A.2d 805, 811 (1984).
As a
consequence, it is well established, as well, that it is in the first instance
the responsibility of corporate management under the supervision of the
board to decide whether to bring a law suit on behalf of the corporation.
Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado, Del.Supr., 430 A.2d 779, 782 (1981). In
recognition of the directors' managerial authority to make decisions
concerning the benefits and detriments of bringing suit, a shareholder
who believes that a corporate right of action exists will ordinarily be
required to make a demand upon the board of directors to do so. Only
if he or she makes such a demand and the board wrongfully refuses to
institute suit, or if the board is so implicated in the wrong that it cannot
make (or there is reasonable doubt that it can make) a valid business
judgment on the question whether to institute suit, is the shareholder
authorized to cause the corporation's claims to be adjudicated. See Haber
v. Bell, Del.Ch., 465 A.2d 353, 357 (1983). Generally the pre-suit
demand requirement of Rule 23.1 is designed "to assure that the
stockholder affords the corporation the opportunity to address an alleged
wrong without litigation, to decide whether to invest the resources of the
corporation in litigation, and to control any litigation which does occur."
Spiegel v. Buntrock, Del.Supr., 571 A.2d 767 (1990).
[8]
This pre-suit demand is excused however where the plaintiff
alleges particularized facts that, if true, would support a reasonable doubt
that a majority of the directors upon whom demand would be made lack
independence, or are interested or that the "challenged transaction was not
[otherwise] the product of a valid exercise of business judgment."
Aronson v. Lewis, Del.Supr., 473 A.2d 805 (1984).
In this case, defendants argue either that demand upon DSC's
board was not made prior to this action and that such demand is not
excused, or, in the alternative, that plaintiff did make a demand upon the
board and that such demand was properly refused. Accordingly,
defendants conclude that plaintiff is unable to maintain this shareholder's
derivative action.
[9]
The September 29, 1993 letter from plaintiff, appended to the
complaint, clearly demonstrates that demand was made on plaintiff's
claim of abdication, though plaintiff's other theories were not raised.
Therefore, under Delaware's construction of the effect of a demand, the
plaintiff may not now contend that demand was excused. See Spiegel v.
Buntrock, supra at 775; Rales v. Blasband, Del.Supr., 634 A.2d 927
(1993).
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Applying the legal test outlined above, which is designed to protect
the board's ability to make a business judgment, to the amended
complaint involves a subtlety. The claim of directorial abdication does
not present an issue upon which the board's good faith business judgment
could be conclusive. Thus, for this reason, amplified below, I conclude
that the board's rejection of plaintiff's demand to seek rescission of the
Donald Agreements does not bar this action. With respect to the other
theories of recovery urged in the amended complaint (again excluding the
proxy claim) I conclude for the reasons stated below that plaintiff is
barred from pressing those claims in the name of the corporation at this
time.
A.
[10] The abdication claim asserts that corporate directors have
authorized a contract that precludes them from meeting their statutory and
fiduciary obligations. Such authorization would arguably constitute a
violation of Section 141(a) of DGCL and at least a partial repudiation of
those fiduciary duties that directors owe directly to the body of
shareholders who legally designated them to hold office. Whether these
contracts do violate Section 141 is a question of law directly concerning
the legal character of the contract and its effect upon the directors. The
question whether these contracts are valid or not does not fall into the
realm of business judgment; it cannot be definitively determined by the
informed, good faith judgment of the board. It must be determined by
the court. Cf Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp., Del.Ch., 564 A.2d 651,
663 (1988). If this does not appear immediately obvious, I suggest that
one read Chapin v. Benwood, Del.Ch., 402 A.2d 1205 (1979), affd 402
A.2d 1068 (1979) or Abercrombie v. Davis, Del.Ch., 123 A.2d 893
(1956), rev'd on other grounds, Del.Supr., 130 A.2d 338 (1957) (which
are briefly discussed below) and ask what result would have occurred in
those cases if the boards involved had been asked to rescind the
agreements there in question and had refused to do so on the belief,
incorrect as it would have been, that they were valid agreements.
B.
In addition to the claim of abdication of responsibility, plaintiff
claims in this suit that the Donald Agreements are the result of negligent
inattention, constitute a waste of corporate assets, constitute an
impermissible impediment to the emergence of any hostile change in
corporate control and contemplate the payment of amounts that would
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constitute unenforceable penalties. There are obvious ripeness issues with
respect to these claims, both as they relate to a possible future declaration
of termination and to any possible future change in control transaction.
No current obligation for DSC to make any of the payments that are
claimed to be excessive has been alleged; nor is there alleged any interest
of any person to acquire control of DSC that is impeded by the
termination rights that the Donald Agreements contemplates. See Brown
v. Ferro. Corp., 763 F.2d 798 (6th Cir.), cert. denied 474 U.S. 947
(1985). See, e.g., Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc., Del.Supr., 552
A.2d 476 (1989); Schick; Inc. v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile
Workers, Del.Ch., 533 A.2d 1235, 1239 (1987). But I pass over these
points because I conclude that in making a demand upon the board, but
not asserting these additional grounds on which to challenge the Donald
Agreements plaintiff has, for the time being, waived them.
[11-12]
If the internal corporate process contemplated by Rule 23.1
is to be engaged, certainly the complaining shareholder should present to
the board for its consideration all of the concerns which he or she asserts
justify board action. There is little to recommend a process in which a
shareholder seeks board consideration of only some aspects of a
transaction or puts forward only selected theories for board consideration,
while reserving other theories for judicial consideration. Such a process
would be neither efficient nor fair. Here plaintiff did not call to the
board's attention these claims of waste etc. In making demand upon the
board, plaintiff has in effect conceded that the board was in a position to
consider and act upon his demand. See Spiegel, 571 A.2d at 775. By
failing to present these matters to the board plaintiff has waived his
ability to present them to this court. Cf.Deibler v. Olde DinnerBell Inn,
Inc., Del.Supr., ___A.2d___ (1995). This failure might be remedied by
presenting these theories to the board for its consideration, but as matters
now stand I conclude that plaintiff has no standing to raise any matters
concerning the Donald Agreements other than the abdication theory and
the proxy issue not addressed by this motion.
IV. The Alleged Abdication of Managerial Duties
Plaintiff's central claim is that the DSC board has, through the
Donald Agreements, unlawfully abdicated its power to manage the
corporation. He alleges that the delegation of power to Donald and the
contract obligation to pay Donald substantial sums of money if the board,
in Donald's unilateral good faith judgment, "unreasonably interferes" with
his management, effectively prohibits any management by the board in
violation of Section 141 of the DGCL.
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A fundamental precept of Delaware corporation law is that it is the

board of directors, and neither shareholders nor managers, that has
ultimate responsibility for the management of the enterprise. Cahallv.

Lofland, Del.Ch., 114 A. 224 (1921), affd 118 A. 1 (1922); Campbellv.
Loew's Inc., Del.Ch., 134 A.2d 852 (1957); Mills Acquisition Co. v.
Macmillan, Inc., Del.Supr., 559 A.2d 1261 (1989). Of course, given the
large, complex organizations through which modem, multi-function
business corporations often operate, the law recognizes that corporate

boards, comprised as they traditionally have been of persons dedicating
less than all of their attention to that role, cannot themselves manage the

operations of the firm, but may satisfy their obligations by thoughtfully
appointing officers, establishing or approving goals and plans and
monitoring performance. Cahall v. Lofland, Del.Ch., 114 A.2d. 224
(1921). Thus Section 141(a) of DGCL expressly permits a board of

directors to delegate managerial duties to officers of the corporation,
except to the extent that the corporation's certificate of incorporation or
bylaws may limit or prohibit such a delegation."

[14-15]
Absent specific restriction in the certificate of incorporation,
the board of directors has very broad discretion in fashioning a
managerial structure appropriate, in its judgment, to moving the
corporation towards the achievement of corporate goals and purposes. In
designing and implementing such a structure, the board of course may

delegate such powers to the officers of the company as in the board's
good faith, informed judgment are appropriate. But this power is not

without limit. See, e.g., Field v. Carlisle Corp., Del.Ch., 68 A.2d 817
(1949); Clark Memorial College v. Monoghan Land Co., Del.Ch., 257

A.2d 234 (1969). The board may not either formally or effectively

6

The Amended Complaint alleges that DSC's certificate of incorporation and bylaws
prohibit the board from delegating its duty to manage. Plaintiff cites the difference between
the language of the statute ("managed by or under the direction of a board of directors") and
the language of the certificate and bylaws ("managed and controlled by a board of directors)
to support the proposition that DSC specifically does not permit any delegation, even if the
board were to dutifully supervise the exercise of the delegated power. (emphasis added) In
my opinion the 1974 amendment to DGCL § 141(a) that added the phrase "or under the
direction of' was simply a refinement that clarified a point hardly in need of very much
clarification. Prior to the amendment it was clear that a board of directors could meet its
managementresponsibilitiesby appropriately appointing and monitoring, corporate officers and
exercising informed business judgment vith respect to corporate goals and performance.
Cahallv.Lofland, Del.Ch., 114 A. 224,229 (1921) ("supervision, direction and control"). The
1974 Amendment did not change the substantive lav. See I RL Franklin Balotti and Jesse A.
Finkelstein, The Delaware Law of Corporationsand Business Organiz-ations, § 4.8 (2d. ed.
1990, 1995 Supp.). Therefore plaintiffs attempt to state a claim based upon a difference in the
DSC certificate and the amended Section 141(a) must fail.
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abdicate its statutory power and its fiduciary duty to manage or direct the
management of the business and affairs of this corporation. Thus in
Abercrombie v. Davis, Del.Ch., 123 A.2d 893 (1956) rev'd on other
grounds, Del.Supr., 130 A.2d 338 (1957), this court voided a
shareholder's agreement that purported to bind signatories in their director
capacity:
[b]ecause [the agreement] tends to limit in a substantial way
the freedom of director decisions on matters of management
policy, it violates the duty of each director to exercise his
own best judgment on matters coming before the board.
Id. at 899 (emphasis added). See also Chapin v. Benwood Foundation
Inc., Del.Ch., 402 A.2d 1205 (1979) aff'd, Del.Supr., 415 A.2d 1068
(1980). This principle was recently restated by this court in Canal
Capital Corp. v. French, Del.Ch., C.A. 11764, Berger, V.C. (July 2,
1992), which repeated a statement from Chapin that the court could not
"give legal sanction to agreements which have the effect of removing
from directors in a very substantial way their duty to use their own best
judgment on management matters." Id.
[16] Thus it is well established that while a board may delegate powers
subject to possible review, it may not abdicate them.
Unlike the agreements or arrangements at issue in Abercrombieand
Chapin or in Field v. Carlisle Corp. and Clark Memorial College, the
Donald Agreements do not, under any circumstances, formally foreclose
DSC's directors from exercising their business judgment. The Donald
Agreements do not covenant that DSC directors will not "interfere" with
Donald's management; rather they trigger rights to be paid if the board
In
does "unreasonably interfere" with Donald's management. 7
Abercrombie the directors were formally bound to vote as seven out of
eight of them agreed. The directors in Chapin were formally bound to
elect the person earlier designated as a successor trustee. Under the
Donald Agreements, the DSC directors' actions could only be illegally
hindered or effectively bound if the amount of money that DSC could
owe to Donald in the event that he declared a termination were so great
in relation to the wealth of DSC as to preclude reasonable directors from
freely exercising their business judgment. Thus, unlike the agreements
considered in Abercrombie and Chapin, the Donald Agreements do not
formally preclude the DSC board from exercising its statutory powers and
7

Subject to his "good faith" requirement and a contractual opportunity to arbitrate any
claims of "interference."
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fulfilling its fiduciary duty. It is the alleged practical effect of these
contracts that is said to constitute the abdication of directorial
responsibility.
I assume for purposes of resolving this dispute that, at least under
some circumstances, that such an effect of an employment contract would
render it voidable in equity.8 On that assumption, and accepting the facts
alleged as true and permitting all rational inferences in plaintiff's favor,
the issue on this motion, with respect to the abdication claim, is whether
the financial consequences of a possible determination by Mr. Donald
might be such to DSC as substantially to deter defendants from exercising
their statutory powers and fulfilling their fiduciary duties. The complaint
however alleges very little about factual context of the Donald
Agreements.
While the 43 page amended complaint repeatedly expresses the
conclusion that the Donald Agreements are "irrevocable as a practical
matter, disabling the board from resuming the full exercise of its duty and
authority" ( 19); constitute "self-disablement" ( 25); or constitute an
"overwhelming disincentive" to board action ( 39), the amended
complaint contains little in the way of allegation of financial facts or
circumstances that support those conclusions. The document itself does
not provide any basis to evaluate how significant the termination
payments, which are stated as approximations (Am.Cplt.
26(a)(b),27,30,3 1), might be to the Company. The figures that are
pleaded (see p.6 above) show annual direct compensation of
approximately one million dollars, which would be continued for 6Y2
years in the event of termination without cause; show a rather
conventional pension formula (3% of Base Salary plus bonuses for
highest three years times number of years of service) with payments
beginning after the Employment Term concludes; and alleges nothing
specifically with respect to the value of the 200,000 long-term plan units
except that upon the hypothetical happening of a change in control they
might be worth $60 million. See note 10 infra. In all events these Unit
rights are almost completely vested already; a declaration of constructive

'Among such circumstances would be the foreseeability of the effect at the time the
contract was approved by the board. An even more difficult case would be presented where
the terms of a CEO's employment contract came to have the practical effect of precluding the
board from exercising its statutory powers and satisfying its fiduciary duty, but that effect vas
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contact rights were negotiated at arm's-length. Such
a case would present a clash between a CEO's contract rights and the board's fiduciary duty.
CompareParamountCommunicationsv. QVC Netnork, Del.Supr.,637 A.2d 34 (1993) (buyers
contract right to "lock-up" abrogated); ConAgra,Inc. v. Cargill,Ina, Neb.Supr., 382 N.W.2d
576 (1986).
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termination would itself do little more than permit the vesting and
withdrawal of those sums that are already allocated to this account. Thus
they could have little disincentive effect on board monitoring.
[17] What can one make of this, even giving the benefits of all
inferences to the pleader? Plaintiff omits to plead facts that if true would
raise an issue concerning the financial significance to DSC of a triggering
of Donald's termination rights. It is the alleged significance to DSC of
the threat of that termination that forms the predicate of plaintiff's
abdication theory. Yet he pleads insufficient facts concerning the size of
the scope or financial condition of DSC to allege a primefacie case of
de facto abandonment of director responsibility. Cf. Haber v. Bell,
Del.Ch., 465 A.2d 353, 359 (1983) (motion to dismiss granted where
".. . there [were] no allegations of facts which show that the options are
of such gross disparity ... as to make Board approval appear to be of the
type no reasonable businessman could approve").
A close inspection of the attachments to the complaint9 , however,
(in particular the Proxy Statement of March 31, 1994) shows that in 1993
DSC had revenues of $730.8 million and earnings of $81.7 million and
that during that year, debt was reduced from $140 million to $70 million.
The corporation had 55.7 million shares outstanding as of March 1, 1994
and a market capitalization of approximately $2.8 billion at that time.
These facts are dramatic in light of the conclusory contentions made by
plaintiff. They corroborate the conclusion that plaintiff has failed to
allege a claim upon which relief could be granted. In light that they
throw, one can see that the amended complaint charges that directors of
a large public corporation with $81 million in earnings last year will, as
a practical matter, face "an overwhelming disincentive" to monitor Mr.
Donald's performance because such monitoring might cause Mr. Donald
to decide to claim board "interference" and possibly allow a termination
of his contract obligations. This, in turn, would occasion an obligation
to continue to make annual payments to Donald of something more than
a million dollars, for six and one-half years.' 0 Assuming the facts alleged

9For cases in which this court and others have on Rule 12(b) referred to documents
appended to the comlilaint see, e.g., Lewis v. Straetz, Del.Ch., C.A. No. 7859, Hartnett, V.C.,
Mem. Op. at 6-10 (Feb. 12, 1986); PatentsManagementCorp.v. O'Connor,Del.Ch., C.A. No.
I10, Walsh, V.C., Ltr. Op. at 2-3 (June 10, 1985); Homart Dev. Co. v. Sigman, 11th Cir., 868
F.2d 1556 (1989); Durning v. First Boston Corp, 9th Cir., 815 F.2d 1265, 1267, cert. denied,
484 U.S. 944 (1987); Amfac Mortgage Corp. v. Arizona Mall of Tempe, Inc., 583 F.2d 426
(9th Cir. 1978). See also Ch.Ct.R. 10(c) stating that exhibits to a pleading constitute a part of
such pleading.
"Plaintiff alleges the future payments if they had been triggered in 1993 would have
totaled $8,657,864, not including gross-up obligations, which I accept for these purposes. The
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were proven (indeed drawing all inferences in plaintiff's favor, one could
assume multiples of these numbers without changing the analysis) and
assuming that the principle ofAbercrombie, Chapin,and other such cases
extend to agreements that, as a practical matter rather than formally, have
the effect of preventing the board from exercising its power to continue
to govern the corporate enterprise, nevertheless, in this instance not
enough has been pleaded to possibly permit a fact finder to infer that the
financial consequences flowing from the Donald Agreements would be
such to DSC as to render the Donald Agreements a defacto abdication
of directorial obligation. In these circumstances I conclude that it is
appropriate to dismiss this claim.

In concluding, I note, however, that the plaintiff's abdication case
is given substantial superficial appeal by the foolish use in Section
1(f)(vii) of the Employment Agreement of the concept of "unreasonable
interference, in the good faith judgment of the Executive, by the Board
...

in the Executive's carrying out of his duties and responsibilities."

This ill-conceived provision does give rise to the inference that the
outside corporate directors of DSC, and Mr. Donald, or the professional
advisors of both, have fundamentally misunderstood the basic structure
and requirements of the law governing corporate organization and
governance. Ultimately, it is the responsibility and duty of the elected
board to determine corporate goals, to approve of strategies and plans to
achieve those goals and to monitor progress towards achieving them. The
insertion of the concept of board "interference" into the employment
contract of a senior officer clouds that responsibility; it addresses what
may be a valid negotiating point - a senior officer's understandable
desire that he be accorded substantial freedom in achieving goals set by
persons to whom he is accountable - in an unskillful way that raises
problems. In this instance the financial consequences (as alleged in the
amended complaint) of a contract termination under this language would
be such, that, in light of the size, scope and substantial profitability of the
enterprise, one could not possibly conclude that the board of directors
would be substantially impeded in exercising its statutory authority by the
prospects of possibly triggering those consequences. Yet the concept
itself is badly flawed and could lead to problems in other settings.

large number that plaintiff alleges ($60 million) is great indeed but arises only in connection
with a change in control of DSC and does not logically relate to the theory of abdication.
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Thus, for the foregoing reasons, I conclude that with the exception
of the claim arising from the March 1994 Proxy Statement, which I do
not address, the amended complaint fails to allege facts which if true
would entitle plaintiff to any judicial relief.
It is so Ordered.

MILES INC. v. COOKSON AMERICA, INC.
No. 12,310
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,New Castle
November 7, 1994
Redacted November 15, 1994
Plaintiff sued defendants for misappropriation of trade secrets in
violation of the Delaware Uniform Trade Secrets Act. Corporate
defendant had hired six former employees of plaintiff-corporation with
special knowledge regarding the plaintiff's high performance pigment
manufacturing processes. The defendants argued that they used only
information available from public sources to manufacture their high
performance alternatives to the plaintiff's pigments.
The court of chancery, per Justice Hartnett, sitting as ViceChancellor, held that the processes at issue were trade secrets deserving
protection and that defendants misappropriated these trade secrets.
Furthermore, the court held the parent and subsidiary corporate
defendants jointly and severally liable. As relief, the court issued
production injunctions against the defendants regarding the pigments at
issue and awarded attorneys' fees for the plaintiff.
1.

Criminal Law

.!

396(2)

If the requesting party did not introduce any portion of a transcript
at trial, the rule which provides that the entire transcript could be
admitted at the request of the other party if portions of a transcript were
used to impeach a witness, is not applicable. DEL. R. EVID. 106.
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c. 18

Trial

Courts recognize the inherent conflict of interest that an expert
witness brings to the witness stand.
3.

Torts

C

10(5), 27

A plaintiff alleging misappropriation of a trade secret carries the
burden of proving the existence of the trade secret.
4.

-

Judgment

181(33)

If plaintiff fails to prove the existence of a trade secret, the court's
inquiry ends and judgment must be entered for defendants.
5.

Torts

r!:

10(5)

A trade secret includes a method, technique, or process. DEL.
CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(4) (1993).
6.

Torts

C=-

10(5)

To qualify for trade secret status, a process must meet all the
requirements of section 2001(4). DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(4)
(1993).
7.

Torts

C=- 10(5)

Trade secret status requires the secret to be the subject of
reasonable efforts to maintain its secrecy. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6,
§ 2001(4)(b) (1993).
8.

Torts

!

10(5)

For trade secret status, a method, technique, or process must derive
independent economic value from not being generally known. DEL.
CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(4)(a) (1993).
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10(5)

Trade secrets derive actual or potential independent economic value
if a competitor cannot produce a comparable product without a similar
expenditure of time and money.

10.

Torts

C! 10(5)

Definition of trade secret focuses on whether a plaintiff would lose
value and market share if a competitor could enter the market without
substantial development expense. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(4)(a)
(1993).

11.

Torts

M

10(5)

If a method, technique, or process can be found in the public
domain or public literature, it is considered to be generally known and
readily ascertainable and thus, cannot qualify as a trade secret.
12.

Torts

U-

10(5)

Reverse engineering time and the complexity and detail of the data
involved are important factors in determining whether a process is readily
ascertainable.
13.

Torts

r

10(5)

While novelty is not a requirement for trade secrets to the same
extent as for patentability, some novelty is required.
14.

Torts

C

10(5)

A plaintiff alleging misappropriation of trade secrets need not
prove that every element of a method, technique, or process is
unascertainable from the public domain.
15.

Torts

2, 10(5)

The overall combination of the principles and details used to make
a product can qualify as a trade secret.
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Torts

C=- 10(5)

Processes that are generally known or readily ascertainable must be
known or ascertainable by proper means. Proper means include: (1)
discovery by independent invention, (2) discovery by reverse engineering,
(3) discovery pursuant to a license from the owner of the trade secret, (4)
observation of the item in public use or on public display, and (5)
obtaining the alleged trade secret from the published literature. UNIF.
TRADE SECRETS ACT § 1 comments (1979).
17.

!=

Torts

10(5)

Processes may qualify for trade secrets deserving of protection
when plaintiff shows the following: the combination of processes used
to make the product are not generally known and are not readily
ascertainable by proper means; that they derive actual and potential
economic value from not being generally known, and that reasonable
efforts under the circumstances were taken to maintain the secrecy of the
processes.
18.

Torts

C=- 10(5)

Misappropriation of trade secrets may be proven by circumstantial
evidence.
19.

Torts

C

10(5)

Violation of the Uniform Trade Secrets Act requires an acquisition
of a trade secret of another by a person who knows or has reason to
know that the trade secret was acquired by improper means. DEL. CODE

ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(2)(a) (1993).
20.

Torts

0

10(5)

Corporate entities qualify as persons with regard to violations of
the Uniform Trade Secrets Act. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2001(3)
(1993).

21.

Torts

C

10(5)

Even if a former employee relies on his memory, and his memory
is based on his former employer's trade secrets, he is obligated not to
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reveal his former employer's trade secrets in his capacity as an employee
of a current or future employer.
22.

Corporations
Torts
m

0
10(5), 22

488

Based upon the totality of the circumstances, and the
interrelationship and knowledge existing between a parent and its
subsidiary, the parent may be held jointly and severally liable with its
subsidiary for any misappropriation of trade secrets.
23.

Injunction

M

I

The purpose of an injunction in a trade secrets ease is to protect
the secrecy of the misappropriated information, eliminate the unfair
advantage obtained by the wrongdoer, and reinforce the public policy of
commercial morality.
24.

Injunction

!

I

A court must tailor injunctive relief to remedy the specific harm
alleged.
25.

Injunction

CM-

I

The type and scope of an injunction, as well as the duration of the
injunction, are matters left to the discretion of the court.
26.

Injunction

2

56

When trade secrets are misappropriated, an injunction should last
for as long as necessary to eliminate any commercial advantage obtained
by the misappropriating party with respect to good faith competitors.
27.

Injunction

C=

56

A court may choose to start the injunction from the date of
judgment or at the date of misappropriation.
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Injunction

C== 189

Innocent third parties, such as customers, to the extent possible,
should be left unaffected by a grant of injunctive relief.
29.

Injunction

C

189

When trade secrets are misappropriated, the court may impose
"production" or "use" injunctions.
30.

Injunction

C,

189

A production injunction may be imposed when the misappropriated
information is inextricably connected to the defendant's manufacture of
the product.
31.

Injunction

C=

189

An "inextricable connection" is shown when the misappropriated
information forms such an integral and substantial part of a
comprehensive manufacturing process or technology that, absent the
misappropriated trade secrets, the defendant would not be able to
independently manufacture or design a comparable product.
32.

Injunction

n:* 189

A production injunction should last for as long as it would have
taken the misappropriating party to independently develop or reverse
engineer a technology for commercial production of the product in
question.
-33.

Injunction

M 189

In determining the duration of a production injunction, the court
should consider the amount of time it took the trade secret holder to
develop the item in question and how long it should have taken the
misappropriating party to produce the protected item.
34.

Injunction

m

189

It would be inappropriate for a court to issue an injunction which
prohibits former employees from using their general knowledge and
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experience of their former employer's protected products, as well as their
future knowledge gained from research and experiments, to help their
current employer manufacture products that compete with the former
employer's products.
35.

Damages

= 163(4)

Plaintiff has the burden of proving that it suffered any actual
monetary damage as a result of the misappropriation of a trade secret.
36.

Damages

-=

87(2)

Parties not entitled to monetary damages are also not entitled to
exemplary damages. DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 6, § 2003(a), (b) (1993).
37.

Damages

C==

71

Plaintiff is entitled to award of reasonable attorneys' fees after
showing the misappropriating party willfully and maliciously
misappropriated plaintiffs trade secrets.
Paul E. Crawford, Esquire, Stanley C. Macel, Esquire, and James T.
Moore, Esquire, of Connolly, Bove, Lodge & Hutz, Wilmington,
Delaware; and Joseph C. Gil, Esquire, of Miles Inc., Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, of counsel, for plaintiff.
Josy W. Ingersoll, Esquire, of Young, Conaway, Stargatt & Taylor,
Wilmington, Delaware; James Galbraith, Esquire, Walter E. Hanley, Jr.,
Esquire, Joseph Kirk, Esquire, of Kenyon & Kenyon, New York, New
York, of counsel; and John F. Bomster, Esquire, of Adler Pollock &
Sheehan, Providence, Rhode Island, of counsel, for defendants.
HARTNETr, Justice, sitting as Vice Chancellor pursuant to Del. Const.
Art. IV § 13(2)1
Plaintiff Miles Inc. (Miles), a manufacturer of high performance
organic pigments, sued defendants for the alleged misappropriation of its
trade secrets in violation of the Delaware Uniform Trade Secrets Act, 6

'The trial commenced before Vice Chancellor Hartnett was appointed a Justice of the
Delaware Supreme Court. He presided over the balance of the trial following his appointment
to the Delaware Supreme Court.
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Del. C., Ch. 20. The defendants are Cookson America, Inc. and its
wholly owned subsidiary Cookson Pigments, Inc. (collectively
"Cookson"). After trial the Court finds that Cookson hired six former
Miles' employees in 1989 and used the former employees' knowledge of
Miles' methods, techniques and processes ("processes") to manufacture
and sell high performance pigments of their own in direct competition
with Miles' products. The Court further finds that these processes were
trade secrets of Miles and that Cookson misappropriated them.
THE TRIAL
I.
First to be considered is the issue of whether certain pretrial
deposition testimony should be considered by the Court. At the end of
the 15-day trial, Miles sought to introduce as evidence part of the pretrial
deposition testimony of Dr. Martin Wienkenhoever, an employee of Miles
who was deposed as a Chancery Court Rule 32(a)(2) witness.
Defendants objected to the introduction of the evidence on the
grounds that Dr. Wienkenhoever had already testified in person at the
trial on behalf of Miles for almost three days and that the Chancery Rules
did not provide for the introduction of the deposition as evidence.
Before trial, in accordance with the instruction of the Court, 1,174
documents were pre-numbered for possible introduction at trial, but only
215 documents were actually introduced as evidence. Before the trial
commenced, the defendants designated part of the pretrial deposition
testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever as "DX 422, 423, 424, 425, 426, 427,
428, and 429." At the end of the trial, however, defendants indicated
they would designate as evidence only a small portion of the deposition
testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever and sought to introduce that designated
portion as part of their evidence. Upon discovering that Miles intended
to counter-designate large portions of Dr. Wienkenhoever's deposition
testimony in response, defendants changed their minds and decided not
to introduce any portion of Dr. Wienkenhoever's deposition testimony as
evidence. Miles then attempted to introduce its "counter designated"
portions of Dr. Wienkenhoever's deposition as its evidence.
Miles, in support of its introducing the counter-designated portions
of the depositions of Dr. Wienkenhoever as its evidence, cited Burke v.
State Del. Supr., 484 A.2d 490 (1980).
In Burke the Court held that under D.R.E. 106, if portions of a
[1]
transcript were used to impeach a witness, the entire transcript could be
admitted at the request of the other side. Id. at 497. That, however, is
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not the situation here because defendants decided not to seek to introduce
any part of Dr. Wienkenhoever's deposition transcript as their evidence.
In the absence of some special showing of unfairness or prejudice to
Miles, therefore, the deposition testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever could
not be admitted as evidence.
Unfortunately, the issue here is made more complicated because
Miles claims that it was misled when defendants indicated in their portion
of the pretrial order that they would designate portions of the deposition
testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever as their evidence. Miles, therefore,
urged that its proposed designation of portions of Dr. Wienkenhoever's
deposition testimony is merely a "counter designation" to that portion of
the depositions that it was led to believe would be introduced by
defendants.
Assuming, arguendo that this Court could, in its discretion and in
the interest of justice, admit the deposition testimony as evidence, the
burden is upon Miles to show that it was misled and that it has suffered
prejudice as a result.
Miles has not sustained that burden. Defendants, in their portion
of the pretrial order, merely stated: "[Defendants] may rely on testimony
from the depositions of 1 or more of the following witnesses: (1) Martin
Wienkenhoever ...". Defendants at trial chose not to introduce any
deposition testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever.
Miles also has not shown that, after examining its witness, Dr.
Wienkenhoever, for almost three days at the beginning of the trial, it will
suffer any prejudice because his pretrial depositions cannot be introduced
either under Chancery Rule 32(a)(2) or D.R.E. 106.
While it is unclear if Miles still seeks to introduce the deposition
testimony of Dr. Wienkenhoever (it was not referred to in the post-trial
briefs), it is clear that it cannot be introduced.
II.
At trial each side relied on the testimony of an expert witness, both
of whom were qualified as experts.
After six days of foundation testimony, Miles presented Dr.
Frederick Ehrich as its expert witness. He has had many years of
experience as a pigment chemist and testified that in his opinion
defendants had misappropriated Miles' trade secrets.
Defendants' expert witness Max Saltzman, although not a chemist,
has had many years of experience in color technology. He testified that
no expropriation of Miles' trade secrets occurred.
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[2] The Court recognizes the inherent conflict of interest that an expert
witness brings to the witness stand. Matter of Shell Oil Co., Del. Supr.,
607 A.2d 1213, 1222 (1992). Nevertheless, the testimony of both expert
witnesses was entitled to some credibility. For various reasons, including
Dr. Ehrich's long career as a pigment chemist, his testimony was more
persuasive.
In addition, both sides relied on fact witnesses who testified at
great length as to the similarity or dissimilarity of the methods,
techniques, or processes (collectively "processes") used by Miles in
producing the pigments that it claims were copied by Cookson as
compared with the process for the production of pigments produced by
Cookson.
THE FACTS
III.
-The facts, as set forth, are the Court's findings based upon all the
competent evidence presented at trial. They are, however, only a
summary of the voluminous facts adduced during the fifteen days of trial.
Plaintiff Miles is the successor in interest to the claim of
misappropriation of trade secrets because of its 1992 merger with Mobay
Corporation, the original plaintiff in this action. Miles is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Bayer AG, a German corporation. Miles initially produced
pigments at Haledon, New Jersey, but Miles now has moved its pigment
manufacturing facilities to its Bushy Park, South Carolina, plant.
Defendant Cookson Pigments, Inc. ("Cookson Pigments"), a
Delaware corporation, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cookson
Investments, Inc., which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
defendant Cookson America, Inc. (Cookson America), a Delaware
corporation. "Cookson," as used herein, refers to Cookson Pigments and
Cookson America together.
In June of 1988, Cookson America acquired 50% of the stock of
Heubach, Inc. (Heubach), a pigment manufacturer. In June of 1989, it
acquired the remaining stock of Heubach and changed the name of that
company to Cookson Pigments, Inc. Heubach had acquired its pigment
business from E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. in 1984. Cookson America
is a holding company rather than an operating company. Cookson PLC.,
an English company, is the parent company of Cookson America.
Cookson Pigments manufactures pigments at its Newark, New
Jersey plant. In June of 1989, Mr. Edward Schober and Mr. Rainer
Heubach, both of Heubach/Cookson Pigments, submitted a proposal to
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Cookson America suggesting that Cookson Pigments enter the high
performance organic pigment market. In July or August of 1989,
Cookson America provided $8 million in funds for renovation and
expansion of Cookson Pigments' Newark plant for the purpose of
manufacturing high performance organic pigments. Cookson America
treated the funds provided as a loan, to be paid back with interest.
Cookson America agreed to make the loan before Cookson Pigments had
developed any of the high performance organic pigments at issue in this
lawsuit. Cookson Pigments' proposal to enter the high performance
organic pigment field also included a plan to hire the technical personnel
deemed necessary to manufacture high performance pigments.
THE FORMER EMPLOYEES OF MILES
IV.
In 1989, Cookson Pigments hired five employees and one
consultant formerly employed by Miles (collectively, the "Former
Employees"). All of the Former Employees worked in some capacity in
the high performance pigment field while employed at Miles and
continued to do so when they began work at Cookson Pigments.
Cookson Pigments also hired Mr. Frank Tomasella, a non-Miles
employee, to work as a high performance pigment chemist in 1989.
Edward Schober was the Manager of Pigment Marketing for Miles
when he was hired by Cookson America in March of 1989. Mr. Schober
became President of Cookson Pigments when the purchase of the
remaining half of Heubach by Cookson America was consummated in
July 1989. Mr. Schober had over forty years of experience working in
the pigment industry, principally in the marketing area and had worked
for several different pigment manufacturing companies, including BASF,
Tenneco, Himont, and Mobay. Mr. Schober received an increase in
salary of almost $30,000 when he began working for Cookson Pigments.
Dr. Lawrence Lemer was the Manager of Pigment Research and
Process Development for Miles when he was hired in March of 1989 to
become Manager of Research and Development at Cookson Pigments.
Dr. Lemer did not actually begin working for Cookson Pigments until
September of 1989, however. Dr. Lerner had extensive experience
working with organic pigments. As part of his responsibilities at Miles,
Dr. Lemer was responsible for all technical information relating to the
high performance pigments of Miles at issue in this suit. Dr. Lerner
received an increase in salary of approximately $20,000 when he began
working for Cookson Pigments.
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John Santimauro was a former Manager of Pigment Research and
Process Development at Mobay. He retired in 1983 and was serving as
a consultant to Miles in the pigment field when he was hired by Cookson
Pigments in April of 1989 to serve as a consultant on the production of
high performance organic pigments. Mr. Santimauro had over forty
years' experience in the field of pigments. All of his experience was
accumulated at Miles and its predecessor companies. While working for
Miles, Mr. Santimauro received $500 a day for a minimum of 25 days
per year. Cookson Pigments paid Mr. Santimauro $700 a day for a
minimum of 75 days for his consulting work at Cookson Pigments.
Robert Fix is a chemist who worked on high performance pigments
while employed by Miles. At Miles, Mr. Fix concentrated on the class
of pigments known as perylenes but he also worked on the class of
pigments known as phtalocyanines. Mr. Fix was hired by Cookson
Pigments in May of 1989 to work in the high performance pigment field.
Mr. Fix primarily worked on perylenes upon commencing work at
Cookson Pigments but also did some work with other pigments.
Rajesh Patel is a chemist who worked on high performance
pigments while employed by Miles. At Miles, Mr. Patel's work
concentrated on quinacridones pigments but he also worked on other
pigments. In September of 1989, Mr. Patel began working at Cookson
Pigments where he primarily worked on quinacridones.
Mr. Lance Smerak was the National Sales Manager at Miles until
1988. He was serving as the Business Manager of the Pigments section
at Miles when he was hired by Cookson Pigments in 1989 to become its
National Sales Manager.
THE RETAINED DOCUMENTS
V.
Some of the Former Employees (Santimauro, Lemer, Patel, and
Smerak) possessed documents belonging to Miles when they began
working for Cookson Pigments (collectively referred to as the "Retained
Documents"). As part of their employment agreements with Miles (or
Miles' predecessors Mobay, Harmon Colors, and Allied), the Former
Employees had agreed to return all of Miles' documents in their
possession upon the cessation of their employment. Although some of
the Retained Documents are many years old, others are dated as recently
as the late 1980s.
"Batch sheets" is a term Miles uses to refer to documents that
describe in detail the processes it used to make particular high
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Batch sheets list the best processing
performance pigments.
measures/parameters for a particular product. Some of the Retained
Documents were batch sheets describing Miles' methods, techniques and
processes used in the manufacture of certain of the pigments at issue in
this suit.
Step block diagrams are Miles' documents that reveal how various
equipment used in the manufacture of high performance pigments relate
to each other and reveal the amounts of chemicals used in the
manufacturing process. Some step block diagrams were included among
the Retained Documents.
The Retained Documents included documents containing
handwritten notes on various stages of procedures used to manufacture
high performance organic pigments. They also included documents
containing the names of Miles' high performance pigment customers, the
types of pigments each customer bought, the amounts of pigments each
customer bought, and the prices paid for a particular high performance
pigments.
HIGH PERFORMANCE PIGMENTS
VI.
Color, transparency, brightness, and dispersibility are important
characteristics of a high performance pigment. Because of their particular
qualities or properties, high performance pigments have the ability to
withstand severe environmental conditions. High performance pigments
undergo extensive testing under the difficult environmental conditions of
Florida weather ("Florida tests") prior to being ready for sale in the
marketplace. Florida tests for pigments typically range from one to four
years, depending on the particular pigment.
Quality high performance pigments are coveted by large
manufacturers such as DuPont, Ciba-Geigy, Sherwin Williams, PPG
Industries, and BASF for use in automobile paints and in plastics. These
manufacturers formulate their paints by incorporating various pigments
into sprayable liquids. Because of the technical expertise, time, effort and
resulting expense required to develop quality high performance pigments,
only a few companies manufacture high performance pigments for sale
in the marketplace. The high performance pigments at issue in this case
fall into one of three general classes: (1) perylenes; (2) quinacridones;
or (3) copper phtalocyanines. Miles was the only manufacturer offering
all of these three classes of high performance pigments to the domestic
marketplace before Cookson Pigments entered all three markets in 1991.
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PERLYENES

The class of pigments known as perlyenes includes colors such as
bright red, maroon, and violet. The manufacture of all Miles' perylene
pigments starts with the same intermediate material (Pigment Red 179
(PR-179)) but then the manufacturing process is altered to create particles
of different size and shape and ultimately, different properties and
characteristics. Miles is the recognized domestic market leader for the
production of perylenes.
The Miles' perylene pigments at issue in this suit are its products
R-6436 and R-6424. R-6436 is the best-selling perylene pigment on the
domestic market. Recently, Cookson Pigments has offered its own
A
perylene pigments as counteroffers to these Miles products.
counteroffer is a pigment that, while not an exact match, is offered to
customers as a usable alternative or substitute for a competitor's particular
pigment. Cookson Pigments' HP-5179 is offered as a counteroffer for
Miles' R-6436 and Cookson Pigments' HP-5180 is offered as a
counteroffer for Miles' R-6424.
[Confidential material omitted.] Each of the six steps of the
process involves several sub-steps. During each step, specific chemicals
are made to react together at specific temperatures for specific amounts
of time before the process continues to the next step.
[Confidential material omitted.]
2.

QUINACRIDONES

The second general class of high performance pigments at issue in
this lawsuit are the quinacridones. Quinacridone pigments include the
colors of bright red, magenta, and violet. Different chemical processes
are used to manufacture quinacridone pigments than are used to
manufacture perylene pigments. Three types of quinacridones are at issue
in this suit: (1) unsubstituted quinacridones; (2) dichloroquinacridones;
and (3) dimethyl quinacridones.
A major difference in the manufacture of Miles' unsubstituted
quinacridones, dichloroquinacridones, and dimethyl quinacridones is the
particular starting material used. The chemical dimethylsuccinyl
succinate (DMSS) is used in the manufacture of all three types of
quinacridones but is combined with different chemicals to form different
starting materials, depending on what type of quinacridone is being
manufactured.
For Miles' unsubstituted quinacridones, dianilinoterephtalic acid
(DATA) is the starting material produced; for dichloroquinacridones,
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dichloroanilino terephtalic acid (DCTA) is the starting material produced;
and for dimethyl quinacridones, ditoluidinoterephtalic acid (DTTA) is the
starting material produced.
Cookson Pigments markets its HP-4330 quinacridone as a
counteroffer to Miles' RV-6909, an unsubstituted quinacridone.
[Confidential material omitted.]
Cookson Pigments markets its HP-4500, a dimethyl quinacridone,
as a counteroffer to Miles' RV-6832, a dimethyl quinacridone. As to the
manufacture of its dimethyl quinacridone RD-6832, Miles apparently only
claims misappropriation of Step 1, the production/synthesis of DTTA.
3.

COPPER PHTALOCYANINE BLUES

The third general class of high performance pigments at issue in
this suit are copper phtalocyanine blues. Miles' claims of misappropriation relating to production of copper phtalocyanines appear to focus
on the finishing step used to make copper phtalocyanine high
performance pigments. [Confidential material omitted.]
Cookson Pigments markets its phtalocyanine blue BT-684-D
pigment as a counteroffer to Miles' B-4714 pigment. Cookson Pigments
markets its phtalocyanine blue BT-778-D pigment as a counteroffer to
Miles' B-4806 pigment. B-4714 and B-4806 are Miles' leading sellers
among its copper phtalocyanine blue pigments.
COOKSON PIGMENTS' ENTRY INTO THE HIGH
PERFORMANCE ORGANIC PIGMENT FIELD
VII.
Cookson Pigments did not manufacture any of the high
performance organic pigments at issue in this suit in 1989 when it hired
the Former Employees, although it was manufacturing certain high
performance inorganic pigments. After Mr. Schober was hired in March
of 1989, he and Mr. Heubach developed a plan for Cookson Pigments to
enter the high performance organic pigment market. This plan involved
the renovation and equipping of an existing building at the Newark, New
Jersey plant and the hiring of.a group of experienced pigment chemists,
including a group leader. Cookson Pigments intended to develop and
have available for marketing commercial products in the high
performance organic pigment field during 1994. Messrs. Schober and
Heubach recognized a unique opportunity for Cookson Pigments during
this period because they believed that the pigment market was expanding
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its use of high performance organic pigments. Mobay and Ciba-Geigy
had both announced plans to move their pigment manufacturing
operations. This would potentially create a shortage in the supply of high
performance organic pigments in the marketplace for a brief period of
time commencing in 1991. Mr. Schober, therefore, envisioned a
"window of opportunity" to become available in 1991 whereby Cookson
Pigments could enter the high performance organic pigment market.
In March or April of 1989, Messrs. Schober and Heubach met with
Kilpatrick,
a Vice-President of Cookson America. Mr. Kilpatrick
John
had hired Mr. Schober. They met to discuss the particular high
performance organic pigments Cookson Pigments proposed to
manufacture. In June of 1989 Cookson Pigments, under the direction of
Mr. Schober, submitted a business proposal to Cookson America that
requested the funds necessary to begin producing high performance
organic pigments. In July of 1989, Cookson America provided $8
million for plant renovation.
Cookson Pigments began research on the manufacture of high
performance organic pigments in mid-1989. Mr. Fix arrived in May of
1989 and was assigned to work on the manufacture of high performance
organic pigments. Mr. Santimauro provided handwritten instructions to
Mr. Fix delineating the steps to be taken to develop certain high
performance organic pigments. Mr. Fix kept a notebook in which he
recorded the results of his various experiments.
Dr. Lerner and Mr. Patel began to work at Cookson Pigments in
September of 1989. Patel was assigned to work primarily on
quinacridones. Cookson Pigments also hired a third chemist, Frank
Tomasella, who had not worked for Miles, to assist in the manufacture
of high performance organic pigments. Mr. Tomasella worked approximately one year before leaving to pursue a job with a pharmaceutical
company.
When Dr. Lerner took over as Cookson Pigments' Manager of
Research and Development of Pigments in September of 1989, he
directed Mr. Fix to begin using new notebooks. The chemists working
on high performance organic pigments were instructed to begin making
reference to public domain literature and the prior art when performing
experiments. Dr. Lemer stated his reason for ordering new notebooks
was his concern that Miles would claim misappropriation.
John Galligan, Cookson Pigments' business manager for coatings
from early 1989 until September of 1993, testified that as early as 1988,
customers asked him if Cookson Pigments was going to enter the
phtalocyanine blue, quinacridone, and perylene markets. Joint visits by
Messrs. Galligan, Schober, and Heubach to customers in May or June of
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1989 confirmed the interest of these customers in having another
company from which to purchase these high performance pigments.
Cookson Pigments was able to offer to the market the high
performance organic pigments at issue during mid-1991.
MILES EXPRESSION OF CONCERN
VIII.
Miles became concerned when Cookson Pigments hired six of its
former employees in 1989 and then proceeded with plans to enter the
high performance organic pigment market in direct competition with
Miles. Its concern was heightened when it learned that the Former
Employees were performing the same jobs at Cookson Pigments that they
performed at Miles.
On July 5, 1989, Miles wrote to Mr. Rainer Heubach of Cookson
Pigments to express its concern over the recent hiring of certain of its
employees who worked with pigments. The letter was referred to
Cookson America's in-house corporate counsel, Mr. Stephen Howard.
Howard attempted to allay Miles' concerns in a letter dated July 14,
1989.
On July 11, 1990, Miles sent a letter to all of the Former
Employees with a copy to Mr. Howard. The letter expressed continued
concerns that Miles' proprietary information was at risk in the
manufacture of various perylene and quinacridone pigments by Cookson
Pigments. On July 23, 1990, Mr. Howard again attempted to reassure
Miles that its confidential information was not being used by Cookson
Pigments. He also stated that an independent review of the situation had
begun. Additional letters between the parties were then exchanged.
On October 15, 1990, following completion of a so-called
"independent" investigation by Kenyon & Kenyon (defendants' trial
counsel), Mr. Howard informed Miles of his conclusion that no
confidential obligations owed by the Former Employees to Miles had
been breached and that Cookson Pigments' soon-to-be-introduced high
performance pigments were being manufactured from information gleaned
from the public domain, not from Miles' confidential information. At the
time of this October 15, 1990 letter, Mr. Howard was aware that some of
the Former Employees had Miles' documents in their possession. These
documents were turned over to representatives of Kenyon & Kenyon.
Miles evidently was not satisfied with the explanations provided by
Mr. Howard because this suit for misappropriation of trade secrets was
filed on October 10, 1991.
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THE PARTIES' CONTENTIONS
Ix.
Miles contends that the overall processes and the individual steps
it uses to make the perylene pigments and quinacridone pigments at issue
are its trade secrets that have been misappropriated by defendants.
[Confidential material omitted.] Miles concedes that certain individual
steps of the manufacturing processes it employs may be known as part of
the thousands of publicly disclosed options for the making of high
performance pigments. However, it contends that the unique combinations of processes it uses for making high performance pigments are
not disclosed in the literature. Miles alleges that Cookson Pigments used
confidential information contained in the Retained Documents or obtained
from the knowledge learned by the Former Employees while they worked
at Miles to manufacture the Cookson Pigments' high performance
pigments at issue in this suit.
Cookson Pigments counters by arguing that it only used
information available from public sources to manufacture its high
performance pigments. Cookson Pigments cites various American and
European patents, treatises, and books and alleges that the steps it uses
to make the pigments at issue are fully disclosed in the literature.
Defendants categorically deny the misappropriation of any of Miles' trade
secrets.
THE APPLICABLE STATUTORY LAW
X.
This suit is brought pursuant to the Delaware Uniform Trade
Secrets Act, 6 Del. C., Ch. 20 (The Act).
6 Del. C. § 2001(4) provides:
"Trade secret" shall mean information, including a formula,
pattern, compilation, program, device, method, technique or
process, that:
a.
Derives independent economic value, actual or
potential, from not being generally known to, and not
being readily ascertainable by proper means by, other
persons who can obtain economic value from its
disclosure or use; and

